

No. 16-35431

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

*M.S., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

*KATE BROWN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon, (Aiken, J.)
Case No. 6:15-cv-02069-AA

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF OREGONIANS FOR
IMMIGRATION REFORM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEE AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DECISION BELOW**

Dale L. Wilcox
Executive Director & General Counsel
Michael M. Hethmon
Senior Counsel
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 232-5590
Fax: (202) 464-3590
dwilcox@irli.org
mhethmon@irli.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

AUTHORITY TO FILE AND RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Because Illegal Aliens in Oregon Do Not Have a Constitutional
 Right to Driving Privileges, No Legally Protected Interest Has Been
 Harmed..... 4

 II. A State May Make Changes to State Law Without Causing a
 Legal Injury..... 6

 III. Appellants Have Not Suffered an Injury Because the Veto of
 Measure 88 Continued Proper Enforcement of REAL ID. 9

 IV. Measure 88 Did Not Cause a Constitutional Injury to the
 Appellants Because SB 833 Was Never Enacted..... 11

 V. The Perceived Animus Complained of by the Appellants Does
 Not Give Rise to an Injury Because the Outcome of Measure 88
 Complies With Federal Law..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Energy, Inc. v. City of Sisters,
250 Or. App. 243 (2012).....12

Boytano v. Fritz,
321 Or. 498 (1995).....15, 16

Ariz. State Legislature. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....14

City of Chicago v. Shalala,
189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999).....17

City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enter., Inc.,
426 U.S. 668 (1976).....13, 14

Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty., Fla.,
368 U.S. 278 (1961).....3

Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles,
458 U.S. 527 (1982).....7, 8, 11

Davis v. Van Winkle,
130 Or. 304 (1929).....13, 15

Foster v. Clark,
309 Or. 464 (1990).....15

Fouts v. Hood River,
46 Or. 492 (1905).....13

Gritchen v. Collier,
254 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2001).....4

Hunter v. Erickson,
393 U.S. 385 (1969).....7

John Doe No. 1 v. Georgia Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
147 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....5, 6, 8, 10

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen,
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007).....5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 3

Korab v. Fink,
797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014).....17

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 477 (1923).....3

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 76 (1977).....17

Miller v. Reed,
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....4, 8

Monarch Travel Servs., Inc. v. Associated Cultural Clubs, Inc.,
466 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1972).....6

Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon,
223 U.S. 118 (1912).....14

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012).....17

Portland Pendleton Motor Transp. Co. v. Heltzel,
197 Or. 644 (1953).....13

Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio,
No. CV-14-01356-PHX-DGC,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162578 (D. Ariz. Nov. 22, 2016).....17

Reitman v. Mulkey,
387 U.S. 369 (2002).....7

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....7

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....4

State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,
241 U.S. 565 (1916).....15

Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.,
331 Or. 38 (2000).....14

S. Alameda Spanish Speaking Org. v. City of Union City, Cal.,
424 F.2d 291 (1970).....16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....9

Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton,
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....4

United States Constitution and Federal Law

8 U.S.C. § 1601(6).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1621.....17

READ ID Act,
Pub. L. No. 109-13 § 201, 119 Stat. 231 (2005).....9, 10

Oregon Constitution

Or. Const. Art. IV.....14, 15

Or. Const. Art. IV, § 1(3)(a).....14, 15

Other Sources

Press Release, Ted Kulongoski, Oregon Governor, Governor Kulongoski Signs
Legislation to Secure Oregon Driver Licenses (Feb. 15, 2008),
http://archivedwebsites.sos.state.or.us/Governor_Kulongoski_2011/governor.oregon.gov/Gov/P2008/press_021508.shtml.....10

States Offering Driver’s Licenses to Immigrants, National Conference of State
Legislatures (July 8, 2015), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/immigration/states-offering-driver-s-licenses-to-immigrants.aspx>.....11

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *REAL ID Frequently Asked Questions for the Public*, Jan 8, 2016, <https://www.dhs.gov/real-id-public-faqs>.....9
